

No. 23-1039

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARLEAN A. AMES,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO DEPARTMENT OF YOUTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

DAVE YOST

Attorney General of Ohio

MICHAEL J. HENDERSHOT*

Chief Deputy Solicitor General

**Counsel of Record*

SAMUEL C. PETERSON

Deputy Solicitor General

30 East Broad Street, 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614-466-8980

michael.hendershot@ohioago.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. This case provides a poor vehicle with which to address the Question Presented.	7
A. Ames did not challenge the Sixth Circuit’s prima facie test below.	9
B. Answering the Question Presented in Ames’s favor would not change the outcome in this case because Ames cannot satisfy a separate component of the prima facie showing.	11
C. Even if Ames could establish a prima facie case of discrimination, the outcome of this case still would not change.	13
D. Ames fails to distinguish between the portion of the Sixth Circuit’s decision that she has challenged and the portion that she has not.	16

II.	There is no meaningful circuit split; the differences between the circuits are largely differences in language not law.....	17
A.	This Court’s precedent instructs that the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> test is a flexible one.....	18
B.	There is no meaningful disagreement between the circuits about the ultimate legal standard that <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> established.	21
1.	In “reverse” discrimination cases, the Sixth, Seventh, Eighth, Tenth, and D.C. Circuits describe the prima facie case’s first step as a showing about background circumstances.	22
2.	The Third and Eleventh Circuits are in accord with the other circuits.....	25
3.	The First, Second, Fourth, Fifth, and Ninth Circuits apply a largely similar prima facie standard.....	28
C.	District court uncertainty is not a reason to grant Ames’s petition for a writ of certiorari.	32
III.	The Sixth Circuit faithfully applied this Court’s precedent when it held that Ames had not made out a prima facie case of discrimination.....	32
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arendale v. City of Memphis</i> , 519 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2008)	6, 7
<i>Argyropoulos v. City of Alton</i> , 539 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Aulicino v. New York Dep’t of Homeless Servs.</i> , 580 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Bass v. Bd. of County Comm’rs</i> , 256 F.3d 1095 (11th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388, (1971)	24
<i>Blankenship v. NBCUniversal, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 5 (2023)	11
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020)	11
<i>Briggs v. Porter</i> , 463 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Bundy v. Jackson</i> , 641 F.2d 934 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20
<i>Byers v. Dallas Morning News, Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Duffy v. Wolle</i> , 123 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 1997)	24

<i>Ellis v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp</i> , 837 F. App'x 940 (2021).....	27
<i>Fontanez-Nunez v. Janssen Ortho, LLC</i> , 447 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 19, 21, 26, 33
<i>Geraci v. Moody-Tottrup, Int'l</i> , 82 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>Gordon Coll. v. DeWeese-Boyd</i> , 142 S. Ct. 952 (2022)	17
<i>Hammer v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 722 (8th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Harding v. Gray</i> , 9 F.3d 150 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	22, 23, 24
<i>Hawn v. Exec. Jet Mgmt.</i> , 615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>Hittson v. Chatman</i> , 576 U.S. 1028 (2015)	16
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021)	10
<i>Holmes v. Bevilacqua</i> , 794 F.2d 142 (4th 1986)	29
<i>Hrdlicka v. GM LLC</i> , 63 F.4th 555 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16

<i>Hunter v. UPS</i> , 697 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....	25, 26
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	19
<i>Johnson v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 502 F. App'x 523 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10, 21, 23, 33
<i>Landefel v. Marion Gen. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 1178 (6th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Laster v. City of Kalamazoo</i> , 746 F.3d 714 (6th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Lubetsky v. Applied Card Sys.</i> , 296 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Lucas v. Dole</i> , 835 F.2d 532 (4th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	1, 19, 33
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	2, 8, 18, 19, 20
<i>Mills v. Health Care Serv. Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Morrow v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 152 F.3d 559 (7th Cir.1998)	12

<i>Murray v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 63 (6th Cir. 1985)	20, 21, 24, 33
<i>Notari v. Denver Water Dep't.</i> , 971 F.2d 585 (10th Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Parker v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Petrikonis v. Wilkes-Barre Hosp. Co., LLC</i> , 582 F. App'x 126 (3d Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Phillips v. Legacy Cabinets</i> , 87 F.4th 1313 (11th Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Commonwealth Life Ins. Co.</i> , 40 F.3d 796 (6th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	12
<i>Reives v. Illinois State Police</i> , 29 F.4th 887 (7th Cir. 2022).....	20
<i>Robinson v. Adams</i> , 847 F.2d 1315 (9th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Schaffhauser v. UPS</i> , 794 F.3d 899 (8th Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Smyer v. Kroger Ltd. P'ship I</i> , No. 22-3692, 2024 WL 1007116 (6th Cir. Mar. 8, 2024)	2

<i>Students for Fair Admissions v. President & Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	1, 2
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981)	3, 8, 19, 21, 33, 34
<i>Tynes v. Fla. Dep't of Juvenile Justice</i> , 88 F.4th 939 (2023)	28
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	10
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	9
<i>USPS Bd. of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983)	19, 33
<i>Williams v. Raytheon Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30, 31
<i>Young v. UPS</i> , 575 U.S. 206 (2015)	19
<i>Zottola v. City of Oakland</i> , 32 F. App'x 307 (9th Cir. 2002).....	30
Statutes and Rules	
42 U.S.C. §2000.....	1, 16, 33
App.R.21	33
